

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

No. 09-10996

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MARK CUBAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

DAVID M. BECKER
General Counsel

MARK D. CAHN
Deputy General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor

RANDALL W. QUINN
Assistant General Counsel

MICHAEL L. POST
Senior Litigation Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549
(202) 551-5011 (Post)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGES DECEPTION BASED ON CUBAN’S TRADING WITHOUT DISCLOSURE, IN BREACH OF A DUTY TO DISCLOSE ARISING FROM HIS AGREEMENT TO KEEP INFORMATION CONFIDENTIAL.	3
A. A Fiduciary Relationship Is Not Required.	3
B. An Agreement to Keep Information Confidential Encompasses an Agreement Not to Trade.	5
C. The Existence of a Duty of Disclosure Under Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5 Is a Federal Question That Is Not Determined Exclusively Under State Law.	11
II. COMMISSION RULE 10b5-2(b)(1), WHICH SET FORTH A DUTY NOT TO TRADE BINDING ON CUBAN BASED ON HIS AGREEMENT, IS VALID UNDER <u>CHEVRON</u> AS AN INTERPRETATION OF THE DECEPTION REQUIRE- MENT OF SECTION 10(b).	14
A. Section 10(b) Does Not Preclude the Commission’s Interpretation of the Deception Requirement and the Commission’s Interpretation Is Reasonable.	14
B. Rule 10b5-2(b)(1) Applies to Business Relationships.	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	PAGE
III. IN ANY EVENT, THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGES DECEPTION BECAUSE IT REASONABLY CAN BE INFERRED FROM THE COMPLAINT THAT CUBAN EXPLICITLY AGREED NOT TO TRADE.	18
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
Atherton v. FDIC, 519 U.S. 213 (1997)	12
Carpenter v. United States, 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	7
Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	14
CompuDyne Corp. v. Shane, 453 F. Supp. 2d 807 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	8-9
Devon Robotics v. DeViedma, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6219 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2010)	9
Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. National Park Service, 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997)	18
Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston, 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	11
JEM Broadcasting Co., Inc. v. FCC, 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	18
Langford v. Rite Aid of Alabama, Inc., 231 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2000)	11, 16
Leach v. FDIC, 860 F.2d 1266 (5th Cir. 1988)	13
O’Melveny & Meyers v. FDIC, 512 U.S. 79 (1994)	11, 12, 13
Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc., 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007)	4
Safe Air for Everyone v. EPA, 488 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2007)	16
Santa Fe Industries, Inc. v. Green, 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	11-13
SEC v. Kornman, 391 F. Supp. 2d 477 (N.D. Tex. 2005)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued) PAGE

SEC v. Nothern, 598 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D. Mass. 2009) 8

SEC v. Talbott, 430 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (C.D. Cal. 2006),
reversed on other grounds, 530 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2008) 17

SEC v. Yun, 327 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003) 7

SEC v. Zandford, 535 U.S. 813 (2002) 15

Shell Offshore Inc. v. Babbitt, 238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001) 16, 17

Sola Electric Co. v. Jefferson Co., 317 U.S. 173 (1942) 12

United States v. Chestman, 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991) 7

United States v. Edwards, 458 F.2d 875 (5th Cir. 1972) 11

United States v. Falcone, 257 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2001) 7, 8

United States v. Kim, 184 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (N.D. Cal. 2002) 17

United States v. O’Hagan, 521 U.S. 642 (1997) 2, 13, 22

Wichita Clinic, P.A. v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.,
45 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (D. Kan. 1999) 9

RULES

Rule 10b5-2(b), 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b5-2(b) 16

Rule 10b5-2(b)(1), 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b5-2(b)(1) 1, 8, 11, 14, 15, 16

MISCELLANEOUS

Sugato Chakravarty, “Stealth-trading: Which traders’ trades
move stock prices?” 61 Journal of Financial Economics 289 (2001) 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)	PAGE
Lisa K. Meulbroek, “An Empirical Analysis of Illegal Insider Trading,” 47 <i>Journal of Finance</i> 1661 (1992)	20
Donald C. Langevoort, 18 <i>Insider Trading Regulation</i> (2009)	16
Thomas Lee Hazen, “Identifying the Duty Prohibiting Outsider Trading on Material Nonpublic Information,” 61 <i>Hast. L. J.</i> 882 (forthcoming 2010), <u>available at</u> http://ssrn.com/abstract=1472090	21
American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (4th ed. Houghton Mifflin Co. 2009)	10
Webster’s New World College Dictionary (Wiley Publishing, Inc. 2005)	10
Dictionary of Business Terms (Barron’s Educ. Servs., Inc. 2000)	10
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary	10
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	11
